MS-CQT485-0 Manual  Documentation Number MS-CQT485-0_0405m
Johnson Controls
ComBus Quick Tester
MS-CQT485-0
Documentation  Number:  MS-CQT485-0_0405m
pn#6550
MS-CQT485-0 Manual  Documentation Number MS-CQT485-0_0405m
Contents

Address
ZZZ = Dev
Type Code
If device count
> 0 then show
first 2
5 XXX ZZZ
XXX ZZZ
 Repeat in sets
of 2 until all
shown
6 Devices=
0000
 Show count of
devices found
2 Add. Sum Repeat #2
+D is Data bus plus  (with N2 bus = N2+) MSTP Future
-D is Data bus minus (with N2 bus = N2-) MSTP Future
Section 3: Troubleshooting
MS-CQT485-0 Manual  Documentation Number MS-CQT485-0_0405m
 7
Troubleshooting - Failure Messages
3.1 – 24VAC Found
1. Unplug the connector from the Tester verify that the 24VAC
power connection and Data bus connections are not
swapped.
2. Use a Multimeter and check for 24VAC between the +D line
and –D line connection, then between the +D and REF, and
between the –D and the REF.
3. If no AC, possibly some device on the bus has the REF line
swapped.  Split the trunk and troubleshoot each half
separately.
3.2 – Master Found
1. Check for a Master (NCM, N30, NAE, Companion) connected
and polling.
2. If necessary, split the trunk and troubleshoot each half
separately.
3.3 – Voltage Fail
Voltage Fail means that abnormal  DC levels on the bus have been
measured.
The ComBus Quick Tester checks for normal values on +D and -D to
REF (Common Mode Reference), and the difference between +D and
-D (known as Bias) and indicates “Voltage Fail” or “Voltage Pass”.
Table 2 – Voltage Fail Display Sequence
# Display Alternate
1 Voltage Fail Hit up down
key
2 +=x.xxV
-=x.xxV
3 Bias =
+X.XX
Section 3: Troubleshooting
MS-CQT485-0 Manual  Documentation Number MS-CQT485-0_0405m
 8
Table 3 – Voltage Pass Limits.
# Voltage
Pass
Lower
Limit
Upper
Limit
Parameter
D=Data Bus
2 + =  2.45V 3.00V +D to REF
2 - = 1.90V 2.54 -D to REF
3 Bias  = +0.38 +0.92 +D to -D
+D is Data bus plus  (with N2 bus = N2+) MSTP future
-D is Data bus minus (with N2 bus = N2-)
Voltage Fail Checks
1. Check that End of Line termination is set correctly.
2. Compare Lower Limit values, low values can indicate a data
line shorted to another, or to REF, or reversed at an End of
Line device.